the yield curve are realized) and the estimated net interest income in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market and product interest rates have
a parallel shift in rates across all maturities by the indicated change in rates). Projected cash flows for each scenario are based upon varying prepayment
assumptions to model anticipated customer behavior changes as market rates change. Estimations of net interest income used in preparing the table below
were based upon the assumptions that the total composition of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities do not change materially and that any
repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at anticipated product and market rates for the alternative rate environments as of the dates presented. The estimation of
net interest income does not include any projected gains or losses related to the sale of loans or securities, or income derived from non-interest income sources,
but does include the use of different prepayment assumptions in the alternative interest rate environments. It is important to consider that estimated changes in
net interest income are for a cumulative four-quarter period. These do not reflect the earnings expectations of management.

Change Net Interest Income At

(in Basis Points) December 31, 2024 September 30, 2024

in Interest
Rates Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%)

(Dollars in thousands)

-300 bp $ 192,673 $ 8,239 4.5 % $ 188,322 $ 11,696 6.6 %

-200 bp 191,188 6,754 3.7 183,769 7,143 4.0

-100 bp 188,784 4,350 2.4 180,936 4,310 2.4

  000 bp 184,434 — — 176,626 — —

+100 bp 179,684 (4,750) (2.6) 171,222 (5,404) (3.1)

+200 bp 173,515 (10,919) (5.9) 165,422 (11,204) (6.3)

+300 bp 167,343 (17,091) (9.3) 158,758 (17,868) (10.1)

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, parallel, and permanent change in interest rates at all maturities.

In general, increases/(decreases) in the Bank's net interest income projections under the various interest rate scenarios presented are due to the degree in
which cash flows are realized and the rates projected to be earned on funds received through loan and securities repayments, in each scenario, are
greater/(less) than the rates projected to be paid on deposits and borrowings in the next 12 months. The net interest income projection was higher in the base
case scenario at December 31, 2024 compared to September 30, 2024, due primarily to a steepening of the yield curve between the two periods. The

[…]

forward market interest rates implied by the yield curve are realized) and the MVPE in each alternative interest rate environment (assumes market interest rates
have a parallel shift in rates). Projected cash flows for each scenario are based upon varying prepayment assumptions to model anticipated customer behavior
as market rates change. The estimations of the MVPE used in preparing the table below were based upon the assumption that the total composition of interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities do not change, that any repricing of assets or liabilities occurs at current product or market rates for the alternative
rate environments as of the dates presented, and that different prepayment rates were used in each alternative interest rate environment. The estimated MVPE
results from the valuation of cash flows from financial assets and liabilities over the anticipated lives of each for each interest rate environment. The table below
presents the effects of the changes in interest rates on our assets and liabilities as they mature, repay, or reprice, as shown by the change in the MVPE for
alternative interest rates.

Change Market Value of Portfolio Equity At

(in Basis
Points) December 31, 2024 September 30, 2024

in Interest
Rates Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%) Amount ($) Change ($) Change (%)

(Dollars in thousands)

-300 bp $ 1,378,031 $ 377,739 37.8 % $ 1,460,440 $ 359,922 32.7 %

-200 bp 1,248,615 248,323 24.8 1,345,708 245,190 22.3

-100 bp 1,128,689 128,397 12.8 1,218,938 118,420 10.8

  000 bp 1,000,292 — — 1,100,518 — —

+100 bp 833,039 (167,253) (16.7) 962,354 (138,164) (12.6)

+200 bp 663,504 (336,788) (33.7) 797,497 (303,021) (27.5)

+300 bp 507,232 (493,060) (49.3) 634,145 (466,373) (42.4)

(1) Assumes an instantaneous, parallel, and permanent change in interest rates at all maturities.

The Bank's MVPE decreased from $1.10 billion at September 30, 2024 to $1.00 billion at December 31, 2024. The decrease was due primarily to an increase in
market interest rates between the two periods across the intermediate and long-term tenors of the curve as the yield curve steepened. These increases in
market interest rates resulted in a decrease in the estimated values of the Bank's interest-earning assets by more than it decreased the estimated values of its
interest-bearing liabilities. As interest rates increase, borrowers have less economic incentive to prepay or to refinance their mortgages and agency debt issuers